1 State of Arkansas A Bill **ACT 135 OF 1993** 2 79th General Assembly HOUSE BILL 1237 Regular Session, 1993 By: Representatives Riable, Molinaro and Stalnaker 5 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE ANNOTATED §27-20-105 TO g ESTABLISH STAGGERED REGISTRATION FOR MOTORCYCLES: AND FOR 9 OTHER PURPOSES." 10 11 Subtitle 12 "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH STAGGERED REGISTRATION FOR 13 MOTORCYCLES." 14 15 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 17 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code Annotated §27-20-105 is hereby amended to read as 18 follows: 19 20 "§27-20-105. Registration - Renewal Periods. 21 (a) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall establish a system for the registration of motorcycles and motor-driven cycles on a monthly series basis to distribute the work of registering motorcycles and motor-driven cycles as uniformly as 23 practicable throughout the twelve months of the calendar year. 2.4 25 (b) When a person applies for the registration of a motorcycle or motor-driven cycle and the issuance of a permanent license plate, the decals issued by the director for attachment 26 to the permanent license plate to evidence the registration period shall be decals for the current month in which application is made for registration, regardless of the day of the month on which application is made. 29 3 0 (c) The director shall, upon request, assign to any owner of two (2) or more vehicles 31 the same registration period. (d) Such registration shall be valid for one (1) year from the date thereof and shall 32 continue from year to year thereafter." 33 34 35 SECTION 2. The provisions of this act shall become effective for the renewal of motorcycle and motor-driven cycle registrations expiring on June 30, 1994.

1	
2	SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are
3	amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision
4	Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
5	
6	SECTION 4. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to any person or
7	circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of
8	the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end
9	the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.
10	
11	SECTION 5. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.
12	
13	
14	APPROVED: 2/16/93
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	